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CHAPTER 73. 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 251 of the laws of 
1899, as amended by chapter 107 of the laws of 1901, regu-
lating the issuance of .warehouse certificates in certain cases. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Certificates, by whom issued; what to recite. SECTION 1. 

Seetion 1 of chapter 251 of the laws of 1899, as amended by 
•chapter 107 of the laws of 1901, is hereby amended by insert-
ing after the word "in" in the second line of said section, as 
amended, the words "flour, bran, middlings, mixed feed"; and 
by inserting between the word "of" and the word "canning" 
in the fifth line of said section, as amended, the word "grind-
ing"; and by inserting after the word "selling" in the sixth 
line of said section, as amended, the words "flour, bran, mid-
dlings, mixed feed"; and by inserting after the comma follow- 

. ing the word "therein" in line nineteen of said section, as 
mewled, the words "and either the grade of the commodity 
or", so that the said section when so amended shall read as fol-
lows: Section 1. All persons, firms, corporations owning or 
dealing in flour, bran, middlings. mixed feed, grains, seeds or 
other farm products, or engaged in the business of slaughter-
ing cattle, sheep or hogs, and dealing in the various products 
therefrom, or engaged in the business of grinding, canning or 
pickling any products of the farm, or buying or selling, flour, 
bran, middlings, 'mixed feed, butter eggs, cheese, dressed poul-
try or other similar commodities, who own or control the strue-
thres wherein any such business is conducted, or such commod-
ities stored, may issue elevator or warehouse certificates or 
receipts for any such commodities actually on band and in 
store, including all receptacles for any of said products and 
commodities, the property of such person, firm or corporation. 
and may by the issue of such certificates, sell, assign, encumber 
or pledge such commodities. Such certificate or receipt shall 
contain the date of its issue, the name and address of the per-
son, firm or corporation issuing the same, and the name and 
address of the party to whom issued, the location of the ele-
vator, warehouse or structure wherein the commodity therein 
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described is stored, the quantity of qach commodity mentioned 
therein, and either the grade of the commodity, or the brands 
or marks of identification thereon, if any, and shall be signed 
by the person, firm or corporation issuing the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 0, 1903. 

No. SO, A.] 	 [Published April 10, 1903. 

CHAPTER 74. 

AN ACT requiring interurban railroad companies to provide 
certain accommodations for the comfort and convenience of 
their passengers. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Drinking tank; toilet room; penalty; duty of district attorney. 
SECTION 1. Every person, partnership or corporation owning 
or operating an interurban car line in this state, the cars upon 
which are propelled by steam, cable, electricity or horsepower, 
shall provide each closed car with a suitable drinking tank, 
and a toilet room composed of wood, iron or other material 
sufficient for the comfort and convenience of passengers upon 
such cars, and such drinking tank and toilet room shall be at 
all times maintained in a sanitary condition by such person, 
partnership or corporation, owning or operating such inter-
urban railway, provided, that such toilet room may be closed 
or locked while such car is within the limits of a corporate city. 
Any such person,, partnership or corporation owning or operat-
ing such interurban railway, or the managing or superintend-
ing officer or agent thereof, who shall fail to comply with the 
provisions of this section, shall, upon conviction thereof, be pun-
ished by a fine of not less than fifty ($50) dollars nor more than 
one hundred ($100) dollars. Each day that any such person, 
partnership or corporation shall cause or permit any of their 
employes to operate such car or cars in violation of the provi-
sions of this section, or cause or permit ears to be used or pro- 


